

From: [Foi Enquiries](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: RE: FOI-17-0610 - Refugee Resettlement
Date: 02 May 2017 13:41:07

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your information request of 20 April 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I seek the following information, broken down by month since January 2014:

1) Total number of adult refugees resettled by your council under all government resettlement programmes.

32 adults have been resettled under the Syrian Resettlement Programme (formerly known as the Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme) by the Community Planning Aberdeen partnership. We do not hold any information regarding other refugee groups as there is no asylum dispersal in Aberdeen. Adults were resettled in March 2016 (18 adults); September 2016 (6 adults) October 2016 (2 adults); and November 2016 (6 adults).

2) Total number of child refugees resettled by your council under all government resettlement programmes.

35 children have been resettled under the Syrian Resettlement Programme by the Community Planning Aberdeen partnership. We do not hold any information regarding other refugee groups as there is no asylum dispersal in Aberdeen. Children were resettled in March 2016 (12 children); September 2016 (9 children) October 2016 (4 children); and November 2016 (10 children).

Please note; 'Resettled' refers to those accepted by your council under central government agreements (or equivalent)

3) Number of disabled adult refugees successfully resettled by your council

3 disabled adults have been resettled under the Syrian Resettlement Programme by the Community Planning Aberdeen partnership. We do not hold any information regarding other refugee groups as there is no asylum dispersal in Aberdeen. All three were resettled in March 2016.

4) Number of disabled child refugees successfully resettled by your council

4 disabled children have been resettled under the Syrian Resettlement Programme by the Community Planning Aberdeen partnership. We do not hold any information regarding other refugee groups as there is no asylum dispersal in Aberdeen. Two disabled children were resettled in March 2016 and two disabled children were resettled in November 2016.

Please note; 'Disabled' refers to those with special educational or mobility needs.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

ACC handled your request for information in accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under FOISA.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan. Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral obligation. Aberdeen City Council's incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.